

**In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Krishnagar, Nadia
(POCSO Court).**

Present : Shri Nirvan Khesong, Judge, POCSO Court.

J.O. Code NO. WB 00662

POCSO CASE No. 96 of 2024

S.T. No. 36 (11) of 2024

**Order No. 8
dated 08-11-2024.**

The accused person namely, **Prasanta Namdeb Rajguru** is produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge against the accused person.

Ld. Special P.P. Sri Bikash Mukherjee opens the case by describing the charge against the accused person.

Heard the submission of the Ld. Special P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Perused the C.D. and other materials on record.

After having heard the submission of the Ld. Special P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person and after perusing the C.D and other materials on record, I find sufficient materials to frame charge u/s **10** of the POCSO Act against the accused **Prasanta Namdeb Rajguru**.

Accordingly, the above charge is framed against the accused in a separate sheet and the contents of the above charge is read over and explained to him to which he pleaded '**not guilty**' by saying '**ami nirdoshi**' and claimed to be tried.

Hence, the trial of the offence is commenced.

To **30-11-2024** for examination of V.G.

Prosecution is to issue summons.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-

Nirvan Khesong
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.

Sd/-

Nirvan Khesong
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.